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HR 1443
Complete Streets Act of 2009

Congress: 111 (2009–2011, Ended)
Chamber: House
Policy Area: Transportation and Public Works
Introduced: Mar 11, 2009
Current Status: Referred to the Subcommittee on Highways and Transit.
Latest Action: Referred to the Subcommittee on Highways and Transit.  (Mar 12, 2009) 
Official Text:  https://www.congress.gov/bill/111th-congress/house-bill/1443 

Sponsor

Name:  Rep. Matsui, Doris O. [D-CA-5] 
Party: Democratic   •   State: CA   •   Chamber: House
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Cosponsors  (63 total) 

Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Maloney, Carolyn B. [D-NY-14] D · NY Mar 11, 2009

Rep. Tauscher, Ellen O. [D-CA-10] D · CA Mar 11, 2009

Rep. Wu, David [D-OR-1] D · OR Mar 11, 2009

Rep. Blumenauer, Earl [D-OR-3] D · OR Apr 2, 2009

Rep. Carnahan, Russ [D-MO-3] D · MO Apr 2, 2009

Rep. Carson, Andre [D-IN-7] D · IN Apr 2, 2009

Rep. Lipinski, Daniel [D-IL-3] D · IL Apr 2, 2009

Rep. Moran, James P. [D-VA-8] D · VA Apr 2, 2009

Rep. Polis, Jared [D-CO-2] D · CO Apr 2, 2009

Rep. Schwartz, Allyson Y. [D-PA-13] D · PA Apr 2, 2009

Rep. Stark, Fortney Pete [D-CA-13] D · CA Apr 2, 2009

Rep. Woolsey, Lynn C. [D-CA-6] D · CA Apr 2, 2009

Rep. Braley, Bruce L. [D-IA-1] D · IA Apr 21, 2009

Rep. Cohen, Steve [D-TN-9] D · TN Apr 21, 2009

Rep. Grijalva, Raúl M. [D-AZ-7] D · AZ Apr 21, 2009

Rep. Welch, Peter [D-VT-At Large] D · VT Apr 21, 2009

Del. Norton, Eleanor Holmes [D-DC-At Large] D · DC May 4, 2009

Rep. Boswell, Leonard L. [D-IA-3] D · IA May 4, 2009

Rep. Boucher, Rick [D-VA-9] D · VA May 4, 2009

Rep. Clay, Wm. Lacy [D-MO-1] D · MO May 4, 2009

Rep. Hirono, Mazie K. [D-HI-2] D · HI May 4, 2009

Rep. Lee, Barbara [D-CA-9] D · CA May 4, 2009

Rep. Sires, Albio [D-NJ-13] D · NJ May 4, 2009

Rep. Boyd, Allen [D-FL-2] D · FL May 7, 2009

Rep. Quigley, Mike [D-IL-5] D · IL May 12, 2009

Rep. Price, David E. [D-NC-4] D · NC May 18, 2009

Rep. Holden, Tim [D-PA-17] D · PA May 21, 2009

Rep. Cleaver, Emanuel [D-MO-5] D · MO Jun 8, 2009

Rep. Loebsack, David [D-IA-2] D · IA Jun 23, 2009

Rep. Schiff, Adam B. [D-CA-29] D · CA Jun 23, 2009

Rep. Doyle, Michael F. [D-PA-14] D · PA Jul 7, 2009

Rep. Baldwin, Tammy [D-WI-2] D · WI Jul 22, 2009

Rep. Abercrombie, Neil [D-HI-1] D · HI Jul 27, 2009

Rep. Sestak, Joe [D-PA-7] D · PA Jul 27, 2009

Rep. Dahlkemper, Kathleen A. [D-PA-3] D · PA Sep 8, 2009

Rep. DeLauro, Rosa L. [D-CT-3] D · CT Sep 8, 2009

Rep. Holt, Rush [D-NJ-12] D · NJ Sep 30, 2009

Rep. Capps, Lois [D-CA-23] D · CA Oct 7, 2009

Rep. Napolitano, Grace F. [D-CA-38] D · CA Nov 4, 2009

Rep. Walz, Timothy J. [D-MN-1] D · MN Nov 4, 2009

Rep. Tsongas, Niki [D-MA-5] D · MA Nov 16, 2009
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Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Schauer, Mark H. [D-MI-7] D · MI Nov 18, 2009

Rep. Ellison, Keith [D-MN-5] D · MN Dec 8, 2009

Rep. Langevin, James R. [D-RI-2] D · RI Jan 27, 2010

Rep. Chu, Judy [D-CA-32] D · CA Feb 22, 2010

Rep. Eshoo, Anna G. [D-CA-14] D · CA Feb 22, 2010

Rep. Filner, Bob [D-CA-51] D · CA Mar 15, 2010

Rep. Lewis, John [D-GA-5] D · GA Mar 15, 2010

Rep. Pingree, Chellie [D-ME-1] D · ME Mar 15, 2010

Rep. Costello, Jerry F. [D-IL-12] D · IL Mar 25, 2010

Rep. Delahunt, Bill [D-MA-10] D · MA Apr 20, 2010

Rep. Hall, John J. [D-NY-19] D · NY Apr 20, 2010

Rep. Pastor, Ed [D-AZ-4] D · AZ Apr 20, 2010

Rep. Scott, Robert C. "Bobby" [D-VA-3] D · VA Apr 20, 2010

Rep. Hare, Phil [D-IL-17] D · IL May 12, 2010

Rep. Watt, Melvin L. [D-NC-12] D · NC Jun 15, 2010

Rep. Bishop, Timothy H. [D-NY-1] D · NY Jun 21, 2010

Rep. Frank, Barney [D-MA-4] D · MA Jul 13, 2010

Rep. Garamendi, John [D-CA-10] D · CA Jul 26, 2010

Rep. Pallone, Frank, Jr. [D-NJ-6] D · NJ Sep 14, 2010

Rep. LaTourette, Steven C. [R-OH-14] R · OH Sep 23, 2010

Rep. Schrader, Kurt [D-OR-5] D · OR Sep 28, 2010

Rep. Farr, Sam [D-CA-17] D · CA Nov 15, 2010

Committee Activity

Committee Chamber Activity Date

Transportation and Infrastructure Committee House Referred to Mar 12, 2009

Subjects & Policy Tags

Policy Area:

Transportation and Public Works

Related Bills

Bill Relationship Last Action

111 S 584 Identical bill Mar 12, 2009: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Environment and Public Works.
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Summary  (as of Mar 11, 2009) 

Complete Streets Act of 2009 - Requires each state to have in effect within two years a law, or each state department of

transportation and metropolitan planning organization (MPO) an explicit policy statement, that requires all federally-

funded transportation projects, with certain exceptions, to accommodate the safety and convenience of all users in

accordance with certain complete streets principles.

Defines "complete streets principles" as federal, state, local, or regional level transportation laws, policies, or principles

which ensure that the safety and convenience of all users of a transportation system, including pedestrians, bicyclists,

public transit users, children, older individuals, motorists, and individuals with disabilities, are accommodated in all

phases of project planning and development.

Allows such law or policy to make project-specific exemptions from such principles only if: (1) affected roadways prohibit

specified users by law from using them, the cost of a compliance project would be excessively disproportionate to the

need, or the population and employment densities or level of transit service around a roadway is so low that there is no

need to implement such principles; and (2) all such exemptions are properly approved.

Requires: (1) the Secretary to establish a method for ensuring compliance by state departments of transportation and

MPOs with complete streets principles; and (2) states to require every agency responsible for a project within an

approved transportation improvement program to review and certify project compliance with complete streets principles.

Requires states noncompliant with complete streets principles to use a portion of their surface transportation program

funds to carry out a highway safety program.

Requires the Architectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance Board to issue final standards for accessibility of new

construction and alterations of pedestrian facilities for public rights-of-way.

Requires the Secretary to conduct research regarding complete streets to: (1) assist states, MPOs, and local jurisdictions

in developing and implementing complete streets-compliant plans, projects, procedures, policies, and training programs;

and (2) establish benchmarks for, and provide technical guidance on, implementing complete streets policies and

principles.

Actions Timeline

Mar 12, 2009: Referred to the Subcommittee on Highways and Transit.
Mar 11, 2009: Introduced in House
Mar 11, 2009: Referred to the House Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure.
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